Prepared by: City Clerk’s Office

ORDINANCE NO. 2025-28

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE OFFICIAL ZONING ATLAS OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA,
PURSUANT TO ZONING MAP AMENDMENT PETITION NO. 25-28RZ, TO CHANGE THE ZONING
DESIGNATION FOR THE PROPERTY GENERALLY LOCATED AT 2600 EAST LAUREL ROAD FROM
LAUREL WEST TO PLANNED PUBLIC HOSPITAL DISTRICT (PPH) WITH MODIFICATION OF THE
BINDING MASTER PLAN; PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF ALL ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT
HEREWITH; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Zoning Map Amendment Petition No. 25-28RZ (“Petition”) has been filed by the
Sarasota County Hospital District to change the official City of Venice Zoning Map designation
for the property generally located at 2600 East Laurel Road from Laurel West to the Planned
Public Hospital District (PPH) zoning district with modification to the Biding Master Plan; and

WHEREAS the subject property is located within the corporate limits of the City of Venice; and

WHEREAS, the City of Venice Planning Commission has been designated as the local planning
agency in accordance with F.S. 163.3174; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a noticed public hearing on June 17, 2025, regarding
the Petition and, based upon the evidence and testimony received at the public hearing, voted

to recommend approval of the Petition; and

WHEREAS, the Venice City Council has received and considered the report of the Planning
Commission concerning the Petition; and

WHEREAS, City Council held a duly noticed public hearing on the Petition in accordance with
the requirements of the City’s Code of Ordinances, and has considered the evidence and
testimony received at said public hearing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA:
SECTION 1. The Whereas clauses above are ratified and confirmed as true and correct.

SECTION 2. The City Council hereby makes the following findings of fact:

A.  The Council has received and considered the report of the Planning Commission
recommending approval of the Petition.

B.  The Council held, after due public notice, a public hearing on the Petition and
considered the evidence and testimony received at said public hearing.
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C. The proposed rezoning of the property described herein is in accordance with and
meets the requirements of the Land Development Code and is consistent with the City of
Venice Comprehensive Plan.

SECTION 3. The Official Zoning Map is hereby amended by changing the zoning classification for
the property generally located at 2600 East Laurel Road from Laurel West to the Planned Public
Hospital District (PPH) zoning district with adoption of the modified Binding Master Plan which
is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and is hereby adopted and incorporated by reference.
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The +/- 65 acre property designated as Parcel Identification No. 0387-03-0001 is depicted on
the location map shown below and further described in Exhibit “B” attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference.

Any discrepancy between the legal description and the map shall resolve in favor of the map.

SECTION 4. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith shall be and the same are
hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. If any part, section, subsection, or other portion of this ordinance or any
application thereof to any person or circumstance is declared void, unconstitutional, or invalid
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for any reason, such part, section, subsection, or other portion, or the prescribed application
thereof, shall be severable, and the remaining provisions of this ordinance, and all applications
thereof not having been declared void, unconstitutional, or invalid, shall remain in full force and
effect.

SECTION 6. Effective date. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval and
adoption as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VENICE, FLORIDA, THIS 26™ DAY OF AUGUST
2025.

First Reading: July 8, 2025
Final Reading: August 26, 2025

Adoption: August 26, 2025

Nick Pachota, Mayor

Attest:

Kelly Michaels, MMC, City Clerk

I, Kelly Michaels, MMC, City Clerk of the City of Venice, Florida, a municipal corporation in
Sarasota County, Florida, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full and complete, true and
correct copy of an Ordinance duly adopted by the City of Venice Council, a meeting thereof duly
convened and held on the 26" day of August 2025, a quorum being present.

WITNESS my hand and the official seal of said City this 26™" day of August 2025.

Kelly Michaels, MMC, City Clerk

Approved as to form:

Kelly Fernandez, City Attorney
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Exhibit "A"

SARASOTA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
PLANNED PUBLIC
HOSPITAL (PPH)
BINDING MASTER PLAN
PETITION NO. 25-28RZ

1. ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL NARRATIVE
2. SITE LIGHTING NARRATIVE
3. SIGN NARRATIVE
4. CIVIL AND LANDSCAPE DESIGN NARRATIVE
5. PLAN MAPS
a. PARKING
b. SECTIONS
c. CONCEPTUAL SITE PLAN
d. PARKING SECTIONS WITH AUTO TURN
e. PRELIMINARY SIGN LOCATING
6. Code Modifications
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Architectural Control

General principals and intent

These Architectural Standards serve to establish a cohesive character that is reflective of a healthcare setting and
encourage a high caliber, lasting quality of the campus.

The standards that follow define more specific requirements for compliance. They are intended to provide some
flexibility, providing that the project meets the general intent.

Building height

The height of the building will not exceed 150 feet to the top of structure, further defined as the elevation of the
primary roof deck above the highest occupied floor level. At any sloped roofs, the highest point of the slope will
be used. Other non-occupied spaces such as building penthouses, which may include, but are not limited to
elevator overruns, parapets, stair access, Utility and mechanical equipment/systems, screening, aircraft warning
devices, antennas and other elements shall not be included in the calculation of the building height.

Building articulation - INTENT

The building exterior shall be reflective and complement a healthcare environment. The exterior expression should
be a direct reflection of the patient care function within the interior environment. Patient care is further assisted
using daylighting and by providing views of the surrounding natural elements. An expression such as the following
character images:
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Building articulation- SPECIFICS

The facade shall be comprised of colors that reflect simplicity and a consistency amongst the difference buildings
and be primarily of white. Variations of white shall be allowed to accommodate for various building materials. Up
to 35% accent colors shall be allowed to accommodate for specialty materials. Exclusions from this requirement
include as previously defined, facades adjacent to spaces requiring screening for Utility and mechanical equipment,
including louvers.

The building shall have not less than 30% fenestration on the fagade. The fenestration is defined as the window
assembly including the mullions, glass and other elements as part of the window assembly system. Other non
occupied buildings such as lift stations, parking garages, Central Energy Plants, Utility and mechanical equipment
screenings and other elements shall not be included in the fenestration requirement.

Building material

Exterior materials shall be of high quality and shall meet the latest standards and requirements for hurricane
durability. Buildings within the campus shall use materials that are compatible with, or similar to, nearby buildings
on the campus. Materials such as precast, metal panel, terracotta, stucco, brick, stone, CMU block are examples
of high-quality materials, but not limited to these.

Allowances for variances through the approval process

The architectural control shall allow for flexibility within the Site and Development approval process, should the
project be issued construction permits prior to the completion of plan review and approval. This is to allow for the
development and evolution of the building components still in development. Minimal changes of the building
massing will be allowed.

The Zoning Administrator has the ability to consider and approve any variations to the exterior architectural

features of the building. The Zoning Administrator may refer proposed changes to the Planning Commission if it is
deemed necessary.
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Sarasota Memorial Hospital -Venice Site Lighting Narrative

The Sarasota Memorial Hospital Laurel Road facility will utilize a family of lighting elements to illuminate typical
areas as they occur around the site. These typical areas include the parking lots, the main entry drive, entry
canopies, building perimeter, and select specialty landscape areas where applicable. All lighting will be selected
and designed to minimize light trespass beyond the property line.

The parking lot and perimeter drive areas that comprise most of the site will be illuminated by pole mount
luminaires with direct, full cut-off illumination. Luminaires will be mounted on maximum 25' high poles. The LED
arrays in these luminaires will have a color temperature of 3500-4000K. At the parking garage, LED luminaires will
be located within structural bays to provide uniform illumination, using low brightness luminaires. At the top deck
of the parking garage, lighting poles will match those at the surface parking areas. All parking garage lighting will
respond to ambient daylight to reduce energy as appropriate. After hours, the output of parking lot pole mount
lighting will be reduced to 50% output. Upon sensing motion, motion sensors located at each pole will bring lights
to full.

Post top luminaires with luminous elements, located along the main entry drive will provide a visual element to
delineate the drive as it leads to the main entry of the hospital. Additional luminaires of this design/family will be
located along the sidewalks that access the hospital from the parking areas located around the perimeter of the
building.

Where egress illumination is required around the building perimeter, a combination of wall mount luminaires
and/or bollards will be used. Wall mount luminaires will be kept to a minimum and bollards or landscape lighting
will be used wherever possible to provide the illumination levels required.

Although varying in size, the entry canopies for the main hospital entry and discharge, MOB, and Emergency
Department entries will be designed to create a warm inviting destination. Uplight located within the canopy
structure will illuminate the underside of the canopy and provide architectural accent on these surfaces that can
be seen from a distance to aid in wayfinding. Downlight will be used to accent architectural features and provide
the illumination levels required for active pedestrian traffic areas.

Page 7 of 25, Ord. No. 2025-28



Sign Narrative

The Sarasota Memorial Hospital wayfinding and signage program will be designed to provide patients and visitors
with the information they need to reach their destination. Exterior signage on a hospital campus is necessary to
help patients and visitors navigate the site safely, make decisions at intersections, identify the buildings, locate
their entrance or drop-off point, access parking, and depart. Due to the patient and visitor's potentially agitated
state of mind , situational urgency, and complexity of the surroundings, hospital sites tend to require a higher
number of sign locations and larger sign area than a standard retail or commercial site. Building and ground
mounted signs will be placed at sites which reflect the most desirable location for the effectiveness of the overall
wayfinding package. Actual sign placement may shift slightly, if necessary, to account for underground
encumbrances or other line-of-site obstructions, so long as the alteration does not decrease the effectiveness of
the wayfinding program.

The intent of the exterior signage design is to complement the building's design and architectural details. Finishes
used on the signage may be the same as the architectural materials, or be faux finishes to mimic or balance the
architectural materials. Construction will follow industry standards for architectural signage. Primary construction
material will be aluminum that is painted and finished. Other materials may include, but are not limited to:
structural steel, acrylic, vinyl, LED lighting, concrete, limestone, terracotta, and precast.

Sign types used on this site may include the following:
Primary Monument Signs

Two primary monument signs may be placed along the frontage of the property, at site access points or boundary
points.

1. Each primary monument sign will be single-sided or double-sided with a maximum Sign Face Area of 180
sq. ft. as calculated using Section 86-402.h Calculation of sign dimensions.

2. Maximum sign height will be 20 feet tall from grade, not including curb height.

Each primary monument sign may include changeable copy signs covering up to 50% of the maximum Sign

Face Area. Changeable copy signs will follow Section 86-402.e subsections 3-10. Changeable copy

sign standards will include the following:

a. Timing of message change: messaging shall be static text characters or static graphic images, displayed
for at least one minute without a change of message. Change from one message to the next will
happen within a one-to-two second interval.

b. Size of text: text on static graphic images or messaging will not be any smaller than three inches in
letter height.

c. Use of graphics and/or video: no video, animated, scrolling or otherwise moving changeable message
will be used. Static graphics are allowed.

d. lllumination: changeable copy displays are to include an automatic dimmer control mechanism to
account for varying natural light conditions.

3. Primary monument signs will be internally illuminated such that the logo will glow at night, identification
of Emergency, if included, will glow red with white copy, and destination names, arrows and symbols are
cut-out/push through copy that glows at night.

4. Signage will most likely relate to the architectural themes of the building and its materials. As such, primary
monument signs may or may not include a base, cap and columns.

5. See plan for conceptual placements, understanding that the location and quantity may change.

Secondary Monument Signs

Secondary monument signs may be placed at site access points along primary frontage roads.
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1. Each secondary monument sign will be single-sided or double-sided with a maximum Sign Face Area of
120 sq. ft. as calculated using Section 86-402.h Calculation of sign dimensions.

2. Maximum sign height will be 15 feet tall from grade, not including curb height.

3. Secondary monument signs will be internally illuminated such that the logo will glow at night,
identification of Emergency, if included, will glow red with white copy, and destination names, arrows and
symbols are cut-out/push through copy that glows at night.

4. See plan for conceptual placements, understanding that the location and quantity may change.

Building Identification Logo

Building identification logo(s) may be placed on the primary facades of the building to provide optimal visibility
and line of site from the site access points.
1. Primary facades are those elevations of the building that have visibility along main roads/thoroughfares
or from primary vehicular access points.
2. Each building identification logo will be a maximum sign area of 300 sq. ft. as calculated using Section 86-
402.h Calculation of sign dimensions.
3. Logos will be installed on the building facade with or without a backer panel.
4. Logos will be internally illuminated.

Building Identification Logo facing 1-75 Frontage

A building identification logo may be placed on the building facade along the 1-75 corridor or
ramp.
1. Building identification logo facing 1-75 frontage will be a maximum sign area of 500 sq. ft. as calculated
using Section 86-402.h Calculation of sign dimensions.
2. Logo will be installed on the building facade with or without a backer panel.
3. Logo will be internally illuminated.

Ground Vehicular Guide and Parking Identification Signs

Additional directional/guide and parking identification signs are to be placed as needed within the site boundaries.
These signs are used to provide directions to visitors entering, navigating, and leaving the site and to identify
parking opportunities.

1. Guide and parking signs will be located at decision points or parking entrance locations, and sized
according to the space available.

2. Each guide and parking sign will be single-sided or double-sided with a maximum Sign Face Area of 24 sq.
ft. as calculated using Section 86-402.h Calculation of sign dimensions.

3. Maximum sign height will be 9 feet tall from grade, not including curb height.

4. Guide and parking signs may be internally illuminated such that identification of Emergency, if included,
will glow red with white copy, and destination names, arrows and symbols are cut-out/push through copy
that glows at night.

5. Non-illuminated signs may use reflective vinyl with or without an external light source.

Signs may include the site logo.
7. Design of guide and parking signs will be more simplistic than monument signs, including a base, but not
necessarily side column or cap details.

o

Above-grade Entrance and Parking Identification Signs
Identification signs for building entrances and parking garages are intended to provide visibility from a distance

and help distinguish entrances clearly, so patients and visitors are able to use the correct entrance and clearly
identify the parking structure from a distance.
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Entrance identification signs will be located on the canopy of the drop-off point, near the physical
entrance, or within line-of-site from the main vehicular drives and parking .

Public entrances may have two identification signs to provide visibility from parking and visibility from the
drop-off lane.

Emergency may have three identification signs to provide visibility from parking, from the inner circulation
loop, and from the drop-off lane.

Each entrance identification sign will have a maximum Sign Face Area of 40 sq. ft. as calculated using
Section 86-402.h Calculation of sign dimensions.

Entrance and parking identification signs may be internally illuminated, externally illuminated or non-
illuminated.

Non-illuminated signs may use reflective vinyl with or without an external light source.

Emergency signs will have individual letters that glow red at night, or a cabinet that glows red with white
copy at night.

Regulatory Signs

General information such as no smoking or patient drop-off zones can be shared through the use of smaller
regulatory signs or through vinyl applications on glass.

1.
2.

Regulatory signs will be placed as needed throughout the site.

Each regulatory sign will be single-sided or double-sided with a maximum Sign Face Area of 10 sq. ft. as
calculated using Section 86-402.h Calculation of sign dimensions.

Regulatory signs may be reflective or non-reflective with no external illumination.

Regulatory signs will be directly mounted to wall surfaces or to simple painted posts.
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Civil and Landscape Design Zoning Control Narrative

General principals and intent

These Standards serve to establish a cohesive character that is reflective of a healthcare setting and encourage a
high caliber, lasting quality of the campus.

The standards that follow define more specific requirements for compliance. They are intended to provide some
flexibility, providing that the project meets the general intent.

The Binding Master plan, coupled with the Zoning Control Narratives for Architectural Design, Signage, Lighting,
Landscape and Civil Design are intended to establish the zoning requirements for the PCD for SMH-Venice.

The Tree list has been updated to reflect the trees in three tree types, Palm, Canopy and Understory/Accent. The
intent of this added clarity is to provide for the ability to interchange like trees for like trees if the need were to
arise. An example of this would be the following: The S&D plan reflects a "Bucida Buceras", but due to lack of
availability of the tree, or the desire to accommodate a different type of canopy tree, the final plan or Certification
of Occupancy could accept the swap out of another Canopy Tree, such as the "Bursera Simaruba".

Excerpt from the Tree List:

Bucida buceras Black Olive Tree Canopy
Bucida buceras ‘Shady Lady’ Shady Lady Black Olive Canopy
Bursera simaruba Gumbo Limbo Canopy

In furtherance of the interpretation authority granted by the City of Venice Comprehensive Plan and Land
Development code, the Zoning Administrator shall have the authority to administratively approve minor
modifications to the standards contained with the SMH- Venice PCD, excluding standards related to Density,
Building Height, Property Line Buffer Widths, and the addition of permitting uses. Reasonable mitigation measures
may be imposed by the Zoning Administrator to limit impacts from the requested adjustment of the standards.
Where the PCD master plan identifies areas for hospital/medical uses the developer shall have the option to
convert such hospital/medical uses areas to open space uses.

Examples of minor modifications:

a) Adjust location of ADA ramps to meet sign, lighting, engineering or landscape design needs

b) Parking stall/tiers circulation and layout of the parking field location in relation to the building would not
change, but the circulation and layout of the parking lot could be revised as a minor modification as long as it
met the binding master plan landscape and parking details

¢) Adjustments of sidewalks to accommodate above ground features, such as but not limited to, backflow
preventers, FPL transformer pads, landscape, lighting, engineering and signage design The above are listed as
examples to qualify the intent of a minor modification.

The above are listed as examples to qualify the intent of a minor modification.
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PROPOSED SMH LAUREL ROAD ACUTE CARE PPH MODIFICATION TO STANDARDS

A modification to the requirements of Sec. 86-412 (a), concerning the minimum width of a parking space, is
requested. The proposed modification is to reduce the minimum width from ten feet to nine feet.

The proposed parking space width is consistent with the minimum requirements of other nearby jurisdictions
and will reduce the amount of impervious surface area in parking fields. For example, the 1220 parking spaces
proposed, at 9 ft wide instead of 10, reduces the amount of impervious area by approximately 0.50 acres. The
design intent for the campus is to provide valet services for the majority of visitors, especially those who may
be suffering from a short term or long-term illness, and to provide convenient customer service, especially
those unfamiliar with the campus. Furthermore, significant pedestrian paths are proposed in and around all
parking areas to support a safe and pedestrian safe environment for all those visiting the campus.

A modification to the requirements of Sec. 86-431 (b), concerning se lection of species to use in landscape
buffers and open space areas, particularly the consideration of palms as trees, is requested. The proposed
modification is intended to allow for spatially appropriate species selection within the site. A list of trees to be
approved with the Binding Master Plan is attached to this narrative. The selection of appropriate tree species
will offer a compatible landscape solution for a built healthcare environment. All trees selected for the site will
comply with the standards of Sec. 86-431(b), such as 10 feet in height and 4-foot spread at time of planting
and will achieve at least a 15 foot spread.

A modification to the requirements of Sec. 86-461 (2) concerning landscaping design standards and submission
of plans, is requested. The Binding Master Plan includes cross-section details for roadway buffers, perimeter
buffers, and parking field planting. The requested flexibility for perimeter and interior landscaping is intended
to support wayfinding within the site, promote visibility, particularly visual recognition of destinations. The
proposed design alternatives are also intended to promote consistent visual orientation of structures,
providing compatible landscape solutions for a built healthcare environment, while promoting exposure for
open vistas from nearby travel ways to provide visual recognition of an iconic gateway to the City of Venice.
The landscape theming is intended to be cohesive with, and complimentary to, hardscape elements, as well
as the architecture of the hospital and medical buildings.

Sec. 86-461 (2) Screening; plant material. The area shall be so designed, planted and maintained as to be 80
percent or more opaque between two and six feet above average ground level when viewed horizontally.
Plantings shall be of a size and type which will ensure the meeting of the 80 percent opacity requirement within
no longer than 12 months of the date of first planting. Where questions may arise as to the suitability of
proposed plant materials to meet this requirement, final determination of suitability shall be made by the
director of public works.

Regarding requirements for opacity (86-461.(2)), the standards established in the Land Development Code are
subjective, and have a temporal element t hat becomes a challenge for monitoring purposes. Additionally,
according to the Code, the Public Works Director is to make the final determination of suitability. For those
reasons, and in order to simplify the compliance review process, specific planting standards are proposed for
buffers, in lieu of a commitment to opacity requirements and plant heights over a twelvemonth timeframe. It
is intended by the standards proposed to provide a Quantitative over Subjective Design and Review
requirement.

A modification to the requirements of Sec. 86-411 (8) (9) & (10), concerning landscaping design standards
and submission of plans, is requested. The Binding Master Plan includes cross-section details for roadway
buffers, perimeter buffers, and parking field planting. The requested flexibility for perimeter and interior
landscaping is intended to support wayfinding within the site, promote visibility and visual recognition of
destinations. The proposed design alternatives are also intended to promote a consistent visual orientation to
structures, providing compatible landscape solutions for a built healthcare environment and provide open
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vistas from nearby travel ways to an iconic gateway to the City of Venice. The landscape theming is intended
to be cohesive with, and complimentary to, hardscape elements, as well as the architecture of the hospital
and medical buildings.

Sec. 86-411 (8) Landscaping between parking tiers. Where tiers of interior parking spaces are proposed to abut
one another, the facilities shall be designed so as to have an area of not less than five feet in width maintained
between such tiers, which shall be landscaped in accordance with this chapter.

Sec. 86-411 (9) Landscaping of other areas. Facilities shall be constructed so that interior portions of off-street
vehicular facilities not utilized specifically as a parking space or maneuvering, or other vehicular use area shall
not be paved but shall be landscaped in accordance with this chapter.

Sec. 86-411(10) Curb stops. Facilities shall have curbs or motor vehicle stops or similar devices so as to prevent
vehicles from overhanging on or into adjacent property, or from encroaching into required landscaped areas.

The design alternative proposed to Sec 86-41(8 and 9) is requested in order to provide safe and enhanced
pedestrian corridors/paths between the parking tiers in lieu of pedestrians in potential conflict with vehicular
movements within drive aisles. The parking areas proposed will contain a special and significant volume of
patrons requiring assistance and safe access to the medical facilities proposed. Any reduction of landscape
area within the "interior" landscape islands will be compensated in area through the significant buffering
around the parking areas.

The design alternative proposed to Sec 86-41(10) is requested in order to reduce the potential tripping hazards
in the parking fields proposed. As stated above, the population of visitors to the facility will contain a significant
amount of injured and/or disabled pedestrians which will require specific attention to accessibility to the
facilities proposed.

Request for a modification from Sec. 86-438 (1&2). With the Phase 1 development of the campus, the
infrastructure is intended to be extensive and service the campus for the foreseeable future. There are many
site design considerations which have been and will continue to be analyzed to accommodate the use of the
Hospital and Medical campus which fa r exceeds the needs of a typical commercial development. For instance,
instead walking through the parking aisle in a standard or typical parking lot design, safe pedestrian sidewalks
and crosswalks traversing the majority of the parking fields are proposed. This site design is thoughtful of the
high volume of patients and visitors who will require a safe, and clearly marked pedestrian pathway to and
from the hospital, ER and Medical office building.

Sec. 86-438 (1) Off-street parking areas in excess of 1,500 square feet or five off-street parking spaces shall
have at least ten square feet of interior landscaping for each parking space, excluding those spaces abutting a
perimeter for which landscaping is required by other provisions of this division. Other vehicular use areas in
excess of 1,500 square feet shall have ten square feet of landscaped area for each 500 square feet or fraction
thereof of vehicular use area.

Sec. 86-438 (2) Each separate landscaped area shall contain a minimum of 100 square feet, with a minimum
dimension of at least five feet, and shall include at least one tree, with the remaining area adequately
landscaped with shrubs, ground cover or other landscaping material. The total number of trees shall not be less
than one for each 100 square feet or fraction thereof of required interior landscaping area. Such landscaped
areas shall be located in such a manner as to divide and break up the expanse of paving and at strategic points
to guide traffic flow and direction. Where a landscaped area between abutting tiers of parking is provided, one
tree shall be provided for each 50 linear feet of such landscaped area.

Sec. 86-438 (3) In other vehicular use areas where the strict application of this section will seriously limit the
function of the area, such as off-street loading areas, the required landscaping may be located near the
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perimeter of the paved area. Such required interior landscaping which is relocated as provided in this subsection
shall be in addition to the perimeter landscaping requirements.

The proposed zoning standards for the parking lot design is intended to meet the intent of 86-438 (1&2) but
modifies and simplifies the requirement in order to accommodate the specific needs of the hospital campus
environment. Sec 86-438(3) generally provides for the mechanism of the proposed design standards and
alternatives provided, but in way of which each application would require to be re-analyzed. The design
standards provided as an alternative to Sec 438 (1) and (2) provide a simplistic quantitative analysis for future
applications (which are likely to be often with a medical campus) whereby the minimum square footage of
landscape area is consistent with Sec 86-438 (2), but with the added quantitative criteria of a maximum of 15
uninterrupted spaces. Additionally, pedestrian walks are currently proposed, as well as significant way-finding
signage, lighting and healthy landscape buffers to the parking areas. In lieu of less desirable and less functional
landscape islands that are not as beneficial to the maneuverability and buffering of the parking fields, the
proposed zoning standard limits the maximum number of parking spaces in a row, with a minimum interior
landscape island area requirement of 100 SF. This is intended to ensure significant trees can be planted in
these areas.

Request for a modification from Sec. 86-461 (1) and Sec 86-437 (1). This request for modification applies only
to the South Property Line. The existing 170-ft wide FPL easement extends from the south property line north
for 170-ft. The FPL ROW Use Guidelines would not allow for significant landscape features as the maximum
heights of the plants are significantly reduced below 14ft in height to limit future growth of vegetation in the
FPL easement which may hinder access and maintenance of the Transmission lines in the future. Furthermore,
the buffer location as shown would allow for the possibility of a fence to limit the visibility of features from
the south property line into the campus.

Sec. 86-461 (1) Dimensions. The landscaped buffer area shall not be less than ten feet in width measured at
right angles to property lines and shall be established along the entire length of and contiguous to the
designated property lines.

Sec 86-437 (1) Where such area abuts property zoned or, in fact, used primarily for residential or institutional
purposes, for that portion of such area not entirely screened visually by an intervening structure or existing
conforming buffer from an abutting property, a landscaped buffer shall be provided in accordance with this
division. Such landscaped buffer shall be located between the common lot line and the off-street parking
area or other vehicular use area exposed to the abutting property so that the purpose of screening the off-
street parking area or other vehicular use area is accomplished. The vertical requirement for such landscape
buffer area may be reduced to not less than three feet by the administrative official where the only vehicular
use area to be screened is a driveway not exceeding ten feet in width.

Cross section C-C of the Binding Master Plan identifies the landscape buffer adjacent to the project drive aisle,
rather than at the edge of the property. This site design alternative is intended to give adjacent residents a
greater sense of separation from the hospital campus. Placing the buffer closer to the use also enables the
easement to remain open for use by Florida Power & Light. The provision of an optional wall is intended to
provide noise and illumination spill mitigation associated with movement of people and vehicles throughout
the campus.

Request for a modification to Section 86-412 - One-way parking aisle width reduced to 18ft from 20ft per the
code. The proposed reduced aisle width does not reduce the maneuverability of the driver, but instead
enhances the pedestrian experience. Furthermore the reduction of impervious area allows for additional
pervious landscape areas.

As indicated below, the only dimension standard with Code Section 86-412 requested to be modified is the
one way aisle width from 20 feet to 18 feet.
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Sec. 6412 - Dimensional standards for parking areas S & R 8 #

a)  Each parking space shall be a minimum of ten feet in width by 18 feet in length. Ha apped Parking spaces sha ply with state statutes. Minimum aisle width shall be as follows.

Alsle Width (feet)
jo— Sy wo ey
Parking
x 8
18
18
»x 18
8
En
R 18

As reference the City of Sarasota Code Section-209, for a one way 45° a minimum drive aisle of 12 (48 feet
total aisle width- 18 feet for each side) feet is allowed and up to a 90° a minimum 18 feet (54 feet total aisle -
18 feet for each side) is allowed.

OPTIONAL TWO FOOT
ENCROACHMENT, TYPICAL
!
B E D
ANGLE]
A5° 38 48’ 52
50° 39’ 49 53'
55° 40 50 | 54
60° 4 51 i 55
45° 42 52" [ 58
70° 43 53 | s7
75° | AL 54' | 58’
80° | 45 54' | 58
85° 46 54 58
90° A7 54 | 58’
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10.

11.

12.

13.

Minimum Parking Space Dimensions

Below is a representative exhibit showing the maneuverability of a vehicle utilizing an 18-foot wide drive aisle.

TYPICAL PARIONG FIELD

SCALE 1" 20°0"

TOPTIONAL PARKING FIELD v %
i

SCALE 1"20.0"

A modification to code Sec. 85-520.a.(1-2) to remove the requirement to construct a sidewalk along a portion
of the Property that abuts the FDOT Limited Access ROW. Approximately 1000 LF of sidewalk is not proposed
to be constructed due to the safety concerns with the FDOT Limited Access and Full Access ROW. Currently,
there are no plans to extend pedestrian access across the Laurel Rd Overpass. As an alternative to providing a
5ft sidewalk along this frontage, the 5-ft sidewalk is proposed to terminate into the new Hospital Campus,
providing a safe terminus into the site, and limiting the potential for a Pedestrian to walk to the intersection
of the 1-75 SB ON ramp.

Modifications to monument/ground sign designs as outlined under Sec. 86-402(b)(1) are requested. Standards
request all signage include a base, column, and cap design. Monument signs may or may not include these
details, as the signage will most likely be designed to complement the building architecture. Guide and parking
signs will not necessarily include the side column or cap details as they require a more simplistic design and
are typically placed in areas with tighter footprints.

Modifications to sign lighting standards as outlined under Sec. 86-402(d) are requested to allow the
identification of Emergency, when included on any sign type, to be internally illuminated such that the
background glows red with white text. This is a healthcare industry standard for the treatment of Emergency,
increasing recognition of the destination and improving safety for navigating in an emergent situation.

Changeable copy sign restrictions from Sec. 86-402(e) have limitations regarding the timing of messages, size
of text, and use of graphics. A modification to these limitations is requested allowing up to 75% of the
maximum sign face area to be digital, displaying static graphic images, and messaging cap heights lower than
six inches. The hospital would like to display static graphics created internally to educate the community on
health-related issues and opportunities. This may include messaging smaller than 6", such as 3-4" cap heights,
to not distract from the key wayfinding information that will also be displayed on the sign.

Modifications to placement of signs, as outlined in Sec. 86-402(h) are requested to allow for proper sign
placement at decision points within the tight boundaries between curbs, sidewalks, and utilities. When
necessary this means signs may be placed less than five feet from a driveway, curb, or edge of pavement.

Modifications to the hospital signage restrictions as outlined under Sec. 86-403(b)(2)a are requested.
Alterations will allow for more flexibility to properly identify site entrances from public streets, provide
directions at decision points, and unmistakably identify public and non-public building entrances and parking.
Wayfinding on a hospital site requires taller sign sizes, larger message height, and more frequent sign
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14.

placement to safely direct patients and visitors to their destination, keeping in mind emergency situations and
a visitor's typically distracted state of mind. Sign height is increased to allow better visibility in traffic.
Identification and direction giving signs may be internally illuminated to provide optimal visibility during all
weather conditions and 24-hours a day. Larger on-building signs pull patients and visitors from long distances,
reconfirming their arrival point. Entrances may include multiple signs to provide visibility from the inner
circulation loop, drop-off lane, and parking. Guide signs and parking identification signs need to be larger than
12 sq ft to properly list multiple destinations at decision points, using cap heights appropriate for the speed of
traffic, distance away, and number of destinations on the sign.

Modifications to the allowable size of a sign facing the 1-75 right-of -way as outlined in Sec. 86-403(b)(2)a are
requested. Hospitals provide emergency and repeating care for local and visiting patients. Allowing properly
sized logo identification on the building that is readily visible to passing and exiting traffic will improve the
wayfinding and vehicular safety for patients and visitors not familiar with the area. The sign may be placed on
a backer panel to allow for easier and cleaner updates, should the facility be rebranded.
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Exhibit "B"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A tract of land, lying in Section 33, Township 38 South, Range 19 East, Sarasota County, Florida
and being more particularly described as follows:

Commence at the northwest corner of said Section 33, being marked by a PK Nail and Disk
labeled "LS #2670"; thence S00°39'03"W, along the west line of said Section 33, a distance of
100.00 feet; thence S89°19'54"E, a distance of 50.75 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, being
marked by a 5/8" capped iron rod labeled "SAR CO R/W MARKER #5696", said point being the
northeast corner of Parcel No. 111, according to the Order of Taking recorded in Official Records
Book 2890, Page 2781, of the Public Records of Sarasota County, Florida, said point also being a
point on the southerly line of Parcel No. 101, according to the Order of Taking, recorded in
Official Records Book 2432, Page 338 of said public records; the following 6 calls are along the
southerly line of said Parcel No. 101; thence S§9°19'54"E, a distance of 775.53 feet
(S89°19'54"E, a distance of 775.38 per adjoining description) to a 5/8 inch capped iron rod
labeled "LS 4075"; thence S83°37'48"E, a distance of 704.86 feet (S83°37'16"E, a distance of
703.49 feet per adjoining description) to a 5/8" iron rod; thence S89°19'34"E., a distance of
165.03 feet (S89°19'54"E, a distance of 165.03 feet per adjoining description) to a 5/8" capped
iron rod labeled "LB #043"; thence S48°17'54"E, a distance of 122.50 feet (S48°17'54"E, a
distance of 122.50 feet) to a 5/8" capped iron rod labeled "LB #043; thence S49°26'45"E, a
distance of 209.35 feet (S49°29'33"E, a distance of 208.99 feet per adjoining description) to a
5/8" capped iron rod labeled "LS - 4075"; thence S53°29'53"E, along the southerly line of said
Parcel 101 and the southerly line of Parcel 100, according to the Order of Taking recorded in
Official Records Book 2432, Page 338, of said public records, a distance of 987.07 feet
(S53°31'13"E, a distance of 987.52 feet per adjoining descriptions) to a 5/8" iron rod, being a
point on the westerly line of Parcel 108 (westerly line of Interstate 75), according to the Order of
Taking recorded in Official Records Book 1142, Page 529 of said public records, said point
being a point on a curve to the left of which the radius point lies N54°03'37"E, a radial distance
of 57,413.78 feet; thence southeasterly, along said westerly line of said Parcel 108, passing
through a central angle of 00°30'43", an arc distance of 512.88 feet to the northeast corner of the
plat of Waterford, as recorded in Plat Book 33, Page 15 of said public records, being marked by a
4" concrete monument labeled "RS - 2030"; thence N89°22'37'W, along the northerly line of said
plat of Waterford, a distance of 439.68 feet (N89°48'48"W, a distance of 439.43 feet per plat) to a
point on the east line of Lot 7 of the plat of Woodland Acres, as recorded in Plat Book 20, Page 3
of said public records be marked by a 5/8" capped iron rod labeled "RLS 4075"; thence
N00°06'05"W, along the east line of said Lot 7, a distance of 49.78 feet (N00°10'06"W, a
distance of 50.00 feet per plat) to the northeast comer of said plat of Woodland Acres, being
marked by a 4" concrete monument; thence N89°42'16"W, along the north line of said plat of
Woodland Acres, a distance of 2560.55 (N89°42'16"W, a distance of 2559.83 feet per plat) to the
easterly line of Parcel No. 117A, according to the Order of Taking,
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recorded in Official Records Book 2890, Page 2781 of said public records being marked by a 4"
concrete monument; thence N01°28'28"E, along the east line of said Parcel 117A, a distance of
13.60 feet to a 5/8" capped iron rod labeled "LB #043"; thence N89°23'31"W, along the north
line of said Parcel 117A, a distance of 10.50 feet to the southeast corner of the aforementioned
Parcel 111, according to the Order of Taking recorded in Official Records Book 2890, Page 2781
being marked by a 5/8" capped iron rod labeled "LB #043"; the following 2 calls are along the
easterly line of said Parcel 111; thence NOI°37'43"E, a distance of 504.87 feet (NO1°37'52"E, a
distance of 504.60 feet per adjoining description) to a 5/8" capped iron rod labeled "SAR CO
R/W MARKER #5696"; thence N00°39'03"E, a distance of 721.74 feet (N00°37'52"E, a distance
of 721.74 feet per adjoining description) to the POINT OF BEGINNING.
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